

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Department of Engineering/Road Management
Dan Gaillet, P.E., County Engineer/ Road Manager

3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046
Office (601) 855-5670 FAX (601) 859-5857

MEMORANDUM

September 26, 2017

To: Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I
Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District II
Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District III
David Bishop, Supervisor, District IV
Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Dan Gaillet, P.E.
County Engineer and Road Manager *DG*

Re: Notice of Award
Tisdale Road Reconstruction

On September 26, 2017, sealed bids were received for the reconstruction of Tisdale Road, from Highway 51 to Hoy Road. Hemphill Construction Co., Inc. submitted the lowest bid in the amount of \$940,951.00.

Therefore, the Engineering Department recommends the Board to approve and award the bid to Hemphill Construction Co., Inc.

SHEILA JONES
District One

TREY BAXTER
District Two

GERALD STEEN
District Three

DAVID BISHOP
District Four

PAUL GRIFFIN
District Five

September 26, 2017

N-S Project No. 14030.001

Mr. Dan Gaillet, P.E.
Road Manager
Madison County
P. O. Box 608
Canton, MS 39046

REFERENCE: TISDALE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS – EVALUATION OF BIDS

Dear Mr. Gaillet,

We have reviewed the five (5) bids that were submitted for the referenced project on September 26, 2017. We found one minor discrepancy in the bid submitted by Thornton Construction. The correction of that discrepancy did not affect the ranking of the bids. The bid submitted by Walters Construction Company, Inc. did not include the Bidder's Checklist. Since their bid package did include all the documents listed on the checklist, we believe that the failure to include the checklist is a minor formality, which does not warrant rejection of the bid.

The low bid of \$940,951.00, was submitted by Hemphill Construction Company, Inc. of Florence, Mississippi. Hemphill's bid is 4.18% below the Engineer's estimate of \$981,995.25. The second low bid was submitted by Southern Rock, LLC, of Brandon, Mississippi. Southern Rock's bid of \$995,368.00 is 1.36% higher than the Engineer's estimate.

We believe that Madison County can enter into a contract with Hemphill Construction Company, Inc. for construction of the project, with the expectation that the work will be completed in a satisfactory manner.

A certified tabulation of the bids is attached. Please call me at 601-898-8118 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.



Mark J. Beyea, P.E.
Engineer Manager

MJB: jm

Bid Tabulation
Tisdale Road Improvements
Madison County Board of Supervisors
NS Project No. 13040.000.001
September 26, 2017

PAY ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	[1] Engineer's Estimate		[2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12] [13] [14] [15] [16] [17] [18] [19] [20] [21] [22] [23] [24] [25] [26] [27] [28] [29] [30] [31] [32] [33] [34] [35] [36] [37] [38] [39] [40] [41] [42] [43] [44] [45] [46] [47] [48] [49] [50] [51] [52] [53] [54] [55] [56] [57] [58] [59] [60] [61] [62] [63] [64] [65] [66] [67] [68] [69] [70] [71] [72] [73] [74] [75] [76] [77] [78] [79] [80] [81] [82] [83] [84] [85] [86] [87] [88] [89] [90] [91] [92] [93] [94] [95] [96] [97] [98] [99] [100]		TOTAL		TOTAL		TOTAL		TOTAL		TOTAL		TOTAL	
				QUANTITY	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
202-8002	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ALL DEPTHS	SQ. YD.	\$4.33	8,500	\$22,775	\$2.60	\$22,000	\$2.60	\$22,000	\$2.60	\$22,000	\$2.60	\$22,000	\$2.60	\$22,000	\$2.60	\$22,000	\$2.60	\$22,000
202-8004	REMOVAL OF PIPE, 6" AND ABOVE	LINE FT.	\$20.00	130	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600	\$20.00	\$2,600
202-8005	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, FM, AM	CU. YD.	\$11.00	100	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100	\$11.00	\$1,100
202-8007	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, 4IN. FIBER GLASS 6IN. CONTRACTOR FURNISHED	CU. YD.	\$15.00	4,200	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000	\$15.00	\$63,000
202-8008	EXCESS EXCAVATION, FM, AM	CU. YD.	\$7.00	6,300	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100	\$7.00	\$44,100
202-8009	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CU. YD.	\$10.00	30	\$300	\$10.00	\$300	\$10.00	\$300	\$10.00	\$300	\$10.00	\$300	\$10.00	\$300	\$10.00	\$300	\$10.00	\$300
211-8001	TOPSOIL FOR SLOPE TREATMENT, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED	CU. YD.	\$15.00	100	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500	\$15.00	\$1,500
212-8001	STANDARD GRADING PREPARATION	SQ. YD.	\$1.00	800	\$800	\$1.00	\$800	\$1.00	\$800	\$1.00	\$800	\$1.00	\$800	\$1.00	\$800	\$1.00	\$800	\$1.00	\$800
907-222-0001	AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE	TON	\$115.00	1	\$115	\$115.00	\$115	\$115.00	\$115	\$115.00	\$115	\$115.00	\$115	\$115.00	\$115	\$115.00	\$115	\$115.00	\$115
907-222-0001	COMBINATION FERTILIZER, 13-13-13	TON	\$300.00	0.8	\$240	\$300.00	\$240	\$300.00	\$240	\$300.00	\$240	\$300.00	\$240	\$300.00	\$240	\$300.00	\$240	\$300.00	\$240
907-222-0001	INERTIAL MATERIALS FOR MULCH	TON	\$200.00	1	\$200	\$200.00	\$200	\$200.00	\$200	\$200.00	\$200	\$200.00	\$200	\$200.00	\$200	\$200.00	\$200	\$200.00	\$200
907-212-0004	SOLID SCOOING, BERMOUDA	SQ. YD.	\$4.50	900	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050	\$4.50	\$4,050
212-8001	DITCH LINER	RC. YD.	\$3.00	2,700	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100	\$3.00	\$8,100
212-8001	WATERING	1000 GAL	\$10.00	150	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500	\$10.00	\$1,500
907-222-0001	ANCHORMAX ANCHORED REINFORCED VEGETATION SYSTEM	SQ. YD.	\$31.00	2,278	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818	\$31.00	\$70,818
907-222-0001	GRASSING	ACRE	\$1,500.00	1.5	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250	\$1,500.00	\$2,250
224-8001	TEMPORARY ERY FENCE	LINE FT.	\$2.25	625	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406	\$2.25	\$1,406
907-242-0002	WATTLIN, 12'	LINE FT.	\$9.00	615	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535	\$9.00	\$5,535
907-242-0001	REMOVE AND RESET RIPRAP	CU. YD.	\$33.00	30	\$990	\$33.00	\$990	\$33.00	\$990	\$33.00	\$990	\$33.00	\$990	\$33.00	\$990	\$33.00	\$990	\$33.00	\$990
907-204-0010	GRANULAR MATERIAL, AEA CLASS 5, GROUP E	CU. YD.	\$41.00	800	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800	\$41.00	\$32,800
907-204-0002	12X12 EYE CROWN STONE BASE	TON	\$70.00	200	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000	\$70.00	\$14,000
907-402-0007	HOT MIX ASPHALT, 1 1/2" INCH COURSE	TON	\$82.00	1,510	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820	\$82.00	\$123,820
907-402-0010	HOT MIX ASPHALT, 1 1/2" INCH COURSE	TON	\$82.00	2,010	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620	\$82.00	\$165,620
907-402-0008	HOT MIX ASPHALT, 1 1/2" INCH COURSE	TON	\$90.00	300	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000	\$90.00	\$27,000
404-8001	6X12 MILLING OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENTS, 1 1/2" DEPTH	SY	\$11.50	400	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600	\$11.50	\$4,600
907-407-0001	ASPHALT FOR TACK COAT	GAU	\$1.50	1,750	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625	\$1.50	\$2,625
902-0001	SAW CUT, FULL DEPTH	LINE FT.	\$32.00	2,895	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640	\$32.00	\$92,640
907-401-0003	CLASS "B" STRUCTURAL CONCRETE MINOR STRUCTURES	CU. YD.	\$50.00	8	\$400	\$50.00	\$400	\$50.00	\$400	\$50.00	\$400	\$50.00	\$400	\$50.00	\$400	\$50.00	\$400	\$50.00	\$400
602-CA179	12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS II, RUBBER TYPED GASKETS	LINE FT.	\$20.00	80	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600	\$20.00	\$1,600
602-CA180	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS II, RUBBER TYPED GASKETS	LINE FT.	\$20.00	32	\$640	\$20.00	\$640	\$20.00	\$640	\$20.00	\$640	\$20.00	\$640	\$20.00	\$640	\$20.00	\$640	\$20.00	\$640
602-CA200	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE END SECTION	EACH	\$250.00	2	\$500	\$250.00	\$500	\$250.00	\$500	\$250.00	\$500	\$250.00	\$500	\$250.00	\$500	\$250.00	\$500	\$250.00	\$500
602-CA204	12" REINFORCED CONCRETE END SECTION	EACH	\$148.00	4	\$592	\$148.00	\$592	\$148.00	\$592	\$148.00	\$592	\$148.00	\$592	\$148.00	\$592	\$148.00	\$592	\$148.00	\$592
907-418-0001	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LUMP SUM	\$18,000.00	100%	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$18,000
912-8001	TEMPORARY ROADSIDE ERECTION LEGEND	LINE FT.	\$1.00	311	\$311	\$1.00	\$311	\$1.00	\$311	\$1.00	\$311	\$1.00	\$311	\$1.00	\$311	\$1.00	\$311	\$1.00	\$311
912-8001	STANDARD ROADSIDE CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, LESS THAN 10 SQUARE FEET	NO. FT.	\$7.50	337	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527	\$7.50	\$2,527
912-8001	STANDARD ROADSIDE CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, 10 SQUARE FEET OR MORE	NO. FT.	\$7.50	628	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710	\$7.50	\$4,710
907-418-0001	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	EACH	\$3,200.00	5	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000	\$3,200.00	\$16,000
912-8001	BARICADES, TYPE II, SINGLE FACED	LINE FT.	\$24.00	121	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904	\$24.00	\$2,904
912-8001	FRER STANDING PLASTIC DRUMS	EACH	\$32.50	294	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525	\$32.50	\$9,525
620-8001	MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	\$11,000.00	100%	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000	\$11,000.00	\$11,000
907-424-0004	12" THERMOPLASTIC EDGE STRIPE, CONTINUOUS WHITE 6MM	LINE FT.	\$2,100.00	2,70	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670
907-424-0004	12" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE, CONTINUOUS YELLOW 6MM	LINE FT.	\$2,100.00	2,70	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670	\$2,100.00	\$5,670
907-424-0004	12" THERMOPLASTIC DENTAL STRIPE, WHITE, 6" EQUAL LENGTH, 90MM	LINE FT.	\$2.00	360	\$720	\$2.00	\$720	\$2.00	\$720	\$2.00	\$720	\$2.00	\$720	\$2.00	\$720	\$2.00	\$720	\$2.00	\$720
907-424-0004	12" THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, WHITE, 6" EQUAL LENGTH, 120MM	LINE FT.	\$2.50	344	\$860	\$2.50	\$860	\$2.50	\$860	\$2.50	\$860	\$2.50	\$860	\$2.50	\$860	\$2.50	\$860	\$2.50	\$860
907-424-0004	12" THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, WHITE, 120MM	NO. FT.	\$4.50	130	\$585	\$4.50	\$585	\$4.50	\$585	\$4.50	\$585	\$4.50	\$585	\$4.50	\$585	\$4.50	\$585	\$4.50	\$585
907-424-0007	REMOVE AND RESET SIGNS, GROUND MOUNTED	EACH	\$100.00	2	\$200	\$100.00	\$200	\$100.00	\$200	\$100.00	\$200	\$100.00	\$200	\$100.00	\$200	\$100.00	\$200	\$100.00	\$200
907-424-0002	ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION STAKES	LUMP SUM	\$4,500.00	100%	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500	\$4,500.00	\$4,500
912-8001	WOOD RIPRAP, SIZE 200	TON	\$4.00	80	\$320	\$4.00	\$320	\$4.00	\$320	\$4.00	\$320	\$4.00	\$320	\$4.00	\$320	\$4.00	\$320	\$4.00	\$320
912-8001	GEOTEXTILE UNDER RIPRAP	SQ. YD.	\$3.00	250	\$750	\$3.00	\$750	\$3.00	\$750	\$3.00	\$750	\$3.00	\$750	\$3.00	\$750	\$3.00	\$750	\$3.00	\$750
TOTAL					\$281,292.28		\$280,581.00		\$281										